

FILED
01-26-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

LEONARD POZNER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES FETZER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL NO. 2022AP001751
Dane County Case No. 18CV3122
Hon. Frank D. Remington, presiding

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

MESHBESHER & SPENCE LTD.
Genevieve M. Zimmerman (WI #1100693)
1616 Park Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Phone: (612) 339-9121
Email: gzimmerman@meshbesh.com

THE ZIMMERMAN FIRM LLC
Jake Zimmerman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
15 Crocus Hill
Saint Paul, MN 55102
Phone: (651) 983-1896
Email: jake@zimmerman-firm.com

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Emily M. Feinstein (WI SBN: 1037924)
33 East Main Street, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703-3095
Phone: (608) 251-5000 phone
E:mail: emily.feinstein@quarles.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Leonard Pozner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 5 |
| STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. The Circuit Court Correctly Denied the Motion to Reconsider with Respect to the Legal Arguments Raised for the Second Time. ... | 12 |
| A. Wisconsin Law Allows Intellectual Property to Be Applied to a Judgment..... | 13 |
| B. The Circuit Court Did Not Need to Appoint a Receiver. | 15 |
| II. The Circuit Court Did Not Need to Consider New Legal Arguments In Denying The Motion To Reconsider. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF | 21 |
| CERTIFICATION OF MAILING | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ager v. Murray</i> , 105 U.S. 126 (1881),..... | 13 |
| <i>Bally Export Corp. v. Balicar, Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 398, 404 (7th Cir. 1986). | 18 |
| <i>Franke v. Franke</i> , 2004 WI 8, ¶ 54, 268 Wis. 2d 360, 674 N.W.2d 832..... | 10 |
| <i>Hendricks & Lewis PLLC v. Clinton</i> , 766 F.3d 991, 996 (9th Cir. 2014) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Koepsell’s Olde Popcorn Wagon’s Inc. v. Koepsell’s Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WI App 129, ¶ 6, 275 Wis. 2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853. | 10, 12 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Larson</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 231, 235, 538 N.W.2d 802 (Ct. App. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Skycam, LLC v. Bennett</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1261, 1264 (N.D. Okla. 2014). | 14 |

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. 201(e) 13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 813.16 16
Wis. Stat. § 816.08 14
